	Docket No.: AXYL-187
FCRM FTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03:01) 0MB No :0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)	
POBA/RE-703	Patent and Trademark Office
7.ab settings → → ▼	08 ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 102433. 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	08 I lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Paul Fenton	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Francis Harrington Paul Westhaver 5. \3 \5	Name: Axya Medical, Inc.
Cade Westhare	Address: 100 Cummings Center, Suite 444C
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	6.4.7.4.3.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	•
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Beverly State/Prov.: MA
① Other	Country: USA ZIP: 01915
1 to 10 to miner retain desirable desirable retain retain desirable d'Andrée concentration au proposition de la contration de	Country. COA ZIP: 01913
Execution Date: May 9, 13, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es)
	10436173
Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🛛 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Mark G. Lappin	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No. 26,618	☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
Acdress: McDermott, Will & Emery	credited or debited to deposit account
28 State Street	
3/20/2003 ECUCIPER 00000233 501133 10436823	8. Deposit account number:
Cit / Boston State/Prov.: MA	50-1133
Country: USA ZIP: 02109	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	JSE THIS SPACE
Stalement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Jeft by J. Miller, Reg. No. 39,773	May 13, 2003

Attorney Docket No. AXYL-187 56248-143

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

We, Paul Fenton of One Flint Street, Marblehead, MA 01945, Francis Harrington of 19 Emily Lane, Peabody, MA 01960 and Paul Westhaver of 25 Storey Avenue #255, Newburyport, MA 01950, for good and valuable consideration paid to me by

AXYA MEDICAL, INC.

a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business at 100 Cummings Center, Suite 444C, Beverly, MA 01915, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

AXYA MEDICAL, INC.

its successors and assigns, my entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

ULTRASONIC SOFT TISSUE CUTTING AND COAGULATION SYSTEMS INCLUDING A RETRACTABLE GRASPER

described in an application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on even date herewith (Attorney Docket No. AXYL-187 (56248-143)), and all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or any nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part on said provisional application(s).

And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

1

BST99 1350906-1.056248.0143

PATENT REEL: 014075 FRAME: 0255 And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

WITNESS my han	d and scal this	7 TH day of MAY , 2003.
		By: Paul Fenton
State of Massachusetts)	
County of)ss)	
Then personally appeared instrument to be his free a	the above name et and deed, befo	ed Paul Fenton and acknowledged the foregoing ore me, this day of, 200
		Notary Public
		My commission expires:
WITNESS my han	d and seal this _	974 day of 797, 2003. By: Francis Harrington
State of Massachusetts)	
County of)ss)	
		od Francis Harrington and acknowledged the foregoing fore me, this, day of, 200
		Notary Public
		My commission expires:
		•

2

WITNESS my hand and seal this	day of May , 2003. By: Paul) Westhaver
State of Massachusetts)	
County of See)	
Then personally appeared the above named I instrument to be his free act and deed, before	Paul Westhaver and acknowledged the foregoing eme, this 3 day of

Mark G. Lappin McDermott Will & Ernery 28 State Street Boston, MA 02109-1775

Attorney Docket No. AXYL-187 (56248-143)

BST99 1350906-1.056248.0143

RECORDED: 05/13/2003

3

PATENT REEL: 014075 FRAME: 0257